MINUTES
MONTANA HOUSE OF REPRESENTATIVES
51st LEGISLATURE - REGULAR SESSION
SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
Call to Order: By Chairman Gary Spaeth, on February 8, 1989, at
8:00 a.m.
ROLL CALL
Members Present: All members were present
Members Excused: None
Members Absent: None

Staff Present: Carl Schweitzer, LFA; Jane Hamman, OBPP; Donna
Grace, Committee Secretary '

HEARING ON SUPPLEMENTAL BUDGET REQUESTS

List of Proponents and Group they Represent

A copy of House Bill No. 301, entitled "An Act Appropriating
Money to various state agencies for FY ending June 30, 1989"
was provided to committee members. Exhibit 1.

Department of Commerce 57:A (001)

The Department of Commerce has requested $20,000 in connection
with the McCarty Farms lawsuit. Mr. Bill Fogarty stated
that they had been appropriated $190,000 for the biennium
and that was spent in the first year as well as $58,000
which was not directly appropriated to McCarty Farms to try
to keep from coming back for a supplemental budget request.
$12,000 is for expert witnesses to look at the methodology
used by the ICC in settlement and $8,000 would be for
settlement negotiations. )

MOTION: Representative Kimberley made a motion to approve the
supplemental.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

Department of Livestock - Diagnostic Lab (039)

The Department of Livestock has requested additional funds to be
used in connection with moving the Diagnostic Lab at
Bozeman.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to approve the
supplemental budget request.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 2 of 9

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Department of Livestock - Meat and Poultry Inspection Program

The request for a supplemental budget in the amount of $39,736 is
described in Exhibit 2.

MOTION: Representative Iverson made a motion to approve the
supplemental budget.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Department of Agriculture (268)

This supplemental request was for $37,287 in general fund money
for an environmental impact statement they had to write in
relation to the grasshopper infestation outbreak which
occurred in numerous counties. A copy of the testimony
presented on January 6 is attached, Exhibit 3., The

-erartment has now requested that the amount of the
supplemental appropriation to be reduced to $17,060. Mr.
Peck stated- that they had worked to keep the costs down to a
minimum, utilizing existing staff and since they have
reallocated work duties of the staff they have on board,
they do not need the originally requested FTE.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to approve the amended
supplemental budget in the amount of $17,060.

Senator Jergeson expressed admiration to the department for
finding a less expensive way to do something.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor of the motion.

HEARING ON DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK

List of Proponents and Groups they Represent

Les Graham, Department of Livestock

John Skufca, Department of Livestock
George Eickhorn, Department of Livestock
Jack Sedgwick, Department of Livestock
Shirley Clark, Department of Livestock

E. E. Mortensen, Department of Livestock
G. H. Sheets, DVM, Department of Livestock
D. P. Ferlicka, Department of Livestock

Mr. Les Graham, Director of the Department of Livestock,
presented an overview of the department's activities. He
stated that the philosophy of the Department was that
whenever possible if there is a way to revert fund balances,
they do it. Mr. Graham also stated that in some instances
they would be asking for some emergency language so that
they could get help if needed in emergencies.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 3 of 9
Executive action:

The LFA Analysis is attached as Exhibit 4.

Centralized Services (475)

Issue No. 1. Insurance. Mr. Skufka stated the figures used for
insurance were from the Department of Administration. The
executive was $400 more than the LFA. Mr. Schweitzer said a
change was made after he made his initial recommendation.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to accept the executive.
VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Issue No. 2. Capital Maintenance. Mr. Skufka stated that they
had received an estimate from FWP for ground maintenance and
there is also $2,400 included for some remodeling for an
increase of $4,700 shown in the executive budget. This
would put them back up to their 1988 base figure.

MOTION: Representative Iverson made a motion to accept the
executive.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

Issue No. 3. Computer Maintenance. Mr. Schweitzer stated that
this is new money in the budget because they haven't had
computers before. This will also allow them to go on line
with the SBAS program.

MOTION: Representative Kimberley made a motion to accept the
executive.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

Issue No. 4. Equipment. The LFA has put $3,200 more in the
budget than the executive because this was what the
department had requested. $2,200 is for office equipment.

MOTION: ©57:B (001) Senator Jenkins made a motion to accept the
LFA.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All committee members voted yes.

Issue No. 5. Program Funding. The LFA funded the program with
14% general fund and 86% special revenue funds. The
executive funded the program with 19% general funds and 81%
special revenue funds. The reason the LFA went with 14% was
that was the percentage that was used last biennium. The
difference is that the executive has $44,000 more general
fund in the budget. Mr. Graham stated that in calculating
the funding for centralized services, the percent of general
fund to the total funding would be the percent to be used to
fund the general fund portion. They did not have the meat



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 4 of 9

inspection program and therefore they maintained about 14%.
When the budget office funded this division for the next
biennium, they included the meat inspection portion of the
general fund in proportion to the rest of the department and
therefore it increased the percent of general fund.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to accept the executive
recommendation.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All in favor.

Budget Modification - Accounting Clerk. Mr., Graham stated that
the department would like to have the FTE removed from the
modification. They would, however, still want the $16,610
which would be 100 percent federally funded.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to approve the
modification without the FTE.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All in favor.

Inspection and Control Program 57:B (137)

Issue No. 1. Overtime. Mr. Graham said that the Inspection and
Control Program was one of the programs which had been cut
the most. However, what has happened in this particular
program is that there are less employees but they are
traveling more and there is more overtime. 1In some cases
employees have been replaced with computer capabilities such
as in the auction markets. Mr. Graham said that currently
they have people on forced leave because they have reached
their maximum, 240 hours, of comp time. After that they
must be paid overtime. The livestock community is
complaining because they can't reach inspectors when they
need them.

Mr. Graham also mentioned that the people working at the auctions
are a very low grade level, Grade 8, and are so low paid
they are eligible for food stamps.

The LFA has given them what they spent-in 1988 for this item and
the executive has given them an additional $23,300.

MOTION: Representative Swift made a motion to accept the
executive recommendation.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Issue No. 2. Computer - Data Networking for brands and market.
The difference between the LFA and the executive is $32,100,
primarily for a data network system for brands and
marketing, although there are some other minor items
included. As Mr. Graham explained earlier, this computer
system allows them to move their employees to other
locations.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 5 of 9

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to accept the executive.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All committee members voted in favor of
the motion.

Representative Iverson said that he wished to discuss further the
people who are working in the auction markets at Grade Level
8. Senator Jergeson asked if the department had tried to
get them reclassified to a higher grade level and Mr. Graham
replied that they had tried several times. Representative
Iverson asked Mr. Graham to bring the committee more
information as he would like to contact the Department of
Administration on this matter on behalf of the committee.
Representative Swift asked that the committee be provided
with a copy of the job description.

Issue No. 3. LFA reduction because in fiscal 1988 the department
transferred $21,500 of vacancy savings to operating
expenses. Mr., Schweitzer stated that this department was
not assessed any vacancy savings during the last biennium
and in looking over their budget and how they transferred
the money around, they took some money out of personal
services which would have appeared to be equal to a 4%
vacancy savings and transferred the money into some
consulting services, supplies and a number of other items.
Since consulting services were zero base and equipment was
zero base, Mr. Schweitzer said the amounts they transferred
to supplies, travel and other expenses amounted to $21,500
per year. The LFA took it out of the budget because it
appeared they had used the vacancy savings to increase these
items and therefore the base was somewhat larger. The
executive did not take the amount out so there is a
difference of $41,700.

Mr. Graham said that during the last session they discussed
vacancy savings and at that time he advised that he was
reorganizing the department. They gave up the spending
authority but they withheld some of the money back for other
expenses. They needed help to get the networking set up and
they used some of the money for that and they also used some
for operating expenses because these costs have gone up even
though there are less people. Mr. Graham said that he had
told the committee during the last session that they would
have to do some reorganizing and use some of the money. Mr.
Graham also stated that, for the record, they did revert
$24,000 back that they did not use.

MOTION: Representative Swift made a motion to accept the
executive recommendation.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All members voted yes.

Issue No. 4. Equipment. Mr. Schweitzer stated that he had used
a three-year average and the executive gave the department



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 6 of 9

what they requested. The difference is in the second year,
$33,000, most of which is for vehicles. Mr. Graham said
they are having a hard time trying to determine ahead of
time what the vehicles will be as they are trying to go to a
five-year schedule on vehicles. They feel they can maintain
them pretty well and they can then be run well over the
100,000 mile mark. 1In some districts where they are driving
a lot of miles the vehicles are not holding up as well.

They have, therefore, requested the money but they will not
make the purchases if they can get along without them.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to accept the executive
recommendation.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Budget Modification - Ten-year Brands Rerecord. This budget
modification is for $50,000 in fiscal 1990 for brand-
digitizing equipment and new programming which will enable
automatic imprinting of brand images on rerecord notices and
new certificates. In fiscal 1991 the costs would be
$113,659 for 2.00 FTE temporary administrative assistants
and rerecord expenses. The department also is requesting
language authority in the general appropriations act that a
budget amendment would be considered to meet the emergency
requirements if the funds requested in this budget
modification are not sufficient to complete the rerecord.
Mr. Graham stated that this program is statutorily directed
and they don't have any flexibility. There are currently
76,000 recorded brands and marks.

MOTION: Senator Iverson made a motion to approve the
modification, including the language.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

Predatory Animal Control Program 58:A (023)

LFA Analysis - Exhibit 5.

Issue No. 1. Contract with federal and local agencies for
predator control. The LFA gave them the amount they
expended in 1988, $68,000 and they have asked for $100,000
per year. That is a difference of $64,000 for the biennium.
Mr. Graham gave a brief description of how the program is
being operated. This program includes one helicopter and
one FTE, the pilot, who does his own maintenance work on the
plane as he is qualified to do it. The balance of the
program is done on a contract basis.

Senator Jenkins stated that he would like to contact the
Department of Administration regarding the grade level of
the pilot also as it was the feeling of the committee that
he should be moved to a higher grade level because of the
hazardous flying conditions and the additional amount of



'BOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 7 of 9

work that he performs for the Department.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to accept the executive
on Issue No. 1.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Issues No. 2 and 3. Increased helicopter maintenance and travel
to mechanics school. Mr. Graham stated that the helicopter
had low hours when purchased on all the parts. They now
anticipate that they may have some maintenance as they are
up around 2,000 hours. For example, Mr. Graham stated that
a rotor blade costs $24,000. It is also necessary for the
pilot/mechanic to attend school in order to keep his A and P
license rating current.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to approve the executive
on 2 and 3.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.
Issue No. 4. Including the additional $20,000 per year from
Fish, Wildlife and parks. Mr. Schweitzer stated that this

was for information purposes. This is new money that will
be added which will grant spending authority of this amount.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to grant the additional
spending authority of $20,000 per year.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED., The vote was unanimous in favor of the
motion.

Disease Control (200)

LFA Analysis - Exhibit 6.

Mr. Graham stated that the employees in this division have been
reduced from 24 down to 10.5. They have four veterinarians
including the State Veterinarian and his assistant who work
out of Helena. The other two cover the entire state and, in
case of a major disease outbreak, the department will
contract with local veterinarians on an hourly basis. Dr.
Ferlicka presented an overview of the program. He stated
that the "hot spot" in the state now is the southern part of
Park County where brucellosis-infected buffalo are coming
out of Yellowstone Park and they are currently trying to
assess what the danger of infection might be.

Issue No. 1. Contract Veterinarians. This issue was described
by Dr. Ferlicka. The executive is $36,900 more than the
LFA.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to approve the executive
recommendation.



HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 8 of 9

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All members of the committee voted yes.

Mr. Graham stated that they would also like to have language in
the appropriations bill which would authorize an emergency
budget amendment in the event there should be a disease
outbreak.

Ms. Hamman asked how fast they would have to act if the situation
should materialize because sometimes the legislative finance
committee does not meet for three months and she felt they
would have to act more quickly than that. Mr. Graham said
they could use their quarantine authority and it would give
them some time. In one instance they had up to six months
to eliminate an infected herd.

Mr. Schweitzer stated that the executive recommendation would be
that if there was a brucellosis or other infectious disease
outbreak this would meet the emergency requirement for a
budget amendment. What he said he was hearing was that it
really wasn't an emergency so the language wasn't needed.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion that the appropriate
language be included in the appropriations bill.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Issue No. 2. Equipment. Mr. Schweitzer stated that he had given
the department the three-year average. Basically what was
cut was $5,000 for computers in one year and an additional
vehicle the second year. They have requested $19,800
additional. ‘

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to accept the executive.
VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor.

Rabies Program (486)

Mr. Schweitzer stated that there were no differences in this
program. Dr. Ferlicka explained the program. Mr.
Schweitzer stated that there was $57,000 each year in the
budget for rabies control including $15,000 from the Fish
and Game Department and the other $42,000 is from the
general fund.

Mr. Schweitzer said that the program and it's budget was outlined
on page C-71 of the LFA's report. Exhibit 7.

MOTION: Senator Jenkins made a motion to approve the budget at
the executive level.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Milk and Egg Program (674)




HOUSE SUBCOMMITTEE ON NATURAL RESOURCES
February 8, 1989
Page 9 of 9

LFA Analysis - Exhibit 8.

Issue No. 1. Training for new employees. Mr. Schweitzer said
the program is financed mainly by general funds and some
federal revenue is also available. Employees in this
program are all sanitarians who do the milk and egg
inspection work and they also do processing plants and
dairies. Two employees have retired recently and it will be
necessary to recertify other employees. They are asking for
an additional $1,000.

MOTION: Representative Kimberley made a motion to accept the
executive.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All committee members voted yes.

Issue No. 2. Out of State Travel. Mr. Graham stated that the
Board of Livestock must approve all out of state travel.
There is request for $3,500 increase over the 1988 base.
Dr. Sheets said that there are certain trips that are
required out of state by the USDA and Public Health. It
will also be necessary to send some survey officers out of
state for training.

MOTION: Senator Jergeson made a motion to accept the executive.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted yes.

Issue No. 3. Equipment. Mr. Schweitzer recommended the three-
year average which would provide funding for one and one-
half vehicles. The additional amount, $5,300, would allow
them to purchase two vehicles.

MOTION: Representative Swift made a motion to accept the
executive.

VOTE: MOTION PASSED. All present voted in favor of the motion.
Announcements/Discussion: None

ADJOURNMENT

REP. G§B¥/SPAET§7'Chairman

Adjournment At: 11:00 a.m.

GS/dg

3326.mina



DAILY ROLL CALL
NATURAL RESOURCES

SUBCOMMITTEE
owrz __ Jlb. 8,/787
NAME PRESENT | ABSENT EXCUSED
Representative Spaeth v
Senator Devlin v
Representative Kimberley g
Representative Iverson 1y
Representative Swift 1
Senator Jenkins /
Senator Jergeson o

Form CS-30A
Rev. 1985




Teoaat

714 T3J3NUTOYLNI

A-3-99

SN e

-

loc o H

-z~

1eroads 1P13p3d 156°Lv2 6861 juawaitnbay
UOTIPI1ITII3)

SIONIIIS 'TVINIWNOYIANI OGNV HIIYIH 30 INIWIYYLIQ

pung 1e313U3D.£eetige 68617. Judwabeury TeIUlUUOITAUZ
o)
JUNLINOIYOVY J0 LNIWLYYL3IQ
te{oads te13pad sig’z6 6861 Juawmadiojuld PITYD
JNNIAIY J0 INIWLUYLIA
/I.v::m 1213039 DO1'L 6861 JIJUPUIJUTPN SpPUNOIYH
Q XHYYEIT JLYLS YNVINOW
4<J pung 1°13u3d STIT‘6T 6861 juawd rnbg
m HOLIANY 3JLVLS
unvc:m 1P12U3D SZE'HPS 6861 JUNodoY 3bBITIW
pungd 1v¥19ud) 79L°E8S 6861 uotrlIInNg 23°315-3O0-3IN0
pung tea3uan 000°L 6861 ' 13ae1}
- sjuabay Jo parvog
pung 1eiauad 000’S 8861 13av1]

-- sjuabay jJo p1vog
W3ILSAS ALISHMIAINMA YNVYINOW
pung (e1dauag SOT’6SE’T 6861 JOUPISISSY TPOTIPINH
pung tei1auad 08Z°LST°1 6861 3JuP3ISISSY (P13Uan
S3IJTAYIS NOILVLITIGYHIY GNV TYIDOS JO INIWLYVY4IA
pung 1PI3uag »zZ’'G9P’'TTS 6861 Kiysazoy

SANYT JLIVIS JO INIWILHV43Ia

pung Junouwy A3 weiboig pue Aduaby

t30e sSTYy jo

10/e911 o1

<

-~ N ™

Ry parrersitey g@

. )
SUOTITPUOD PUP SwW13Y 3yl 03 323{qns ‘pajeridoidde st Asuow

—de

butmor(oj aul *suorietidoiddy "NOILJ3S MaAN

‘b uonaasg
*suorietidoadde jou aie pue Atuo

sasodind TPUOTIPWIOJUT 103 d1e 3IOP STYI UT UMOYS STPIOY a3yl

-suorjeridordde  jou SrEICL ‘f UONIAS ~NOILUAS MAN

18T ueyy azow

jou Kq 3o¢ STyl uy uvoraeridoidde AKue 3onpaz ALem souisaach
2yl ’3nuaAal Ul [TPJIIOUS P JO JUIAI 3yl ul °suorieridoadde
1amod *NOILD3IS MAN

|0Npaz 03 8,310U33A09 .N :Q_ﬂuwm

- L -1
sty3 Aq panutiuod st uorietridoadde ayy ssatun pajeridoadde
sem 31 UYOTYm wWOlJ punj 3yl 03 3I13Aa1 3Isnm uvotietsdoidde Aue
jJo asuereq 3Juadsun a3yl ‘3pew aie suorieridosdde Ayl yortym
303 103k ay3 103 sainytpuadxa KAieurpio pue KLiessadau AKjuo

ap1A01d 03 Papuajul 31w IJT STYI UY PIUTPIUOD suorjeridoadde

ayL sEyTaTy amIL °| UONJAG ~“NOILDAS M3N

SYNYINOW JO JLVLS IHL JO JUNLVISIOIT JHL A8 Q3ILOVNI L1 38

w 3LYA JATLOIIST ILVIGIWWI NV ONIGIAONd ONVY ‘6861
‘0C 3INNC ONIANI ¥VIX 1IVISI4 JHL ¥OJd SIIONIOV 3ILVLS SNOIYVA
Ol XINOW ONILVI¥JOHddY IOV NV, :AITIIINT LOV¥ NY HOJ 1118 ¥

ONINNVId WYHOOWd QNY 135d0g J0 331430 JHL JO 1S3In03¥ rd

X8 Q3ONAOYULINI

\Qn "ON 1118 )

10/£911 21

ST
[ £ 4
[ X4
(X4
184
0z
6t
8t
(A9
91
St
Pt
€1
Tt
1T

- NN M e N W~ R n

ainjeystba] 187§



-pu3z-

*1ea0adde pue abessed UO 2AT133339

$1 [30® sTyl] "@3Ep 9ATIDAIIF

10/£911 D1

S~

‘G Uo1193g

*NOILO3S M3N

|Ml
12288 YA 2R 2§ 1e304
Lev’Lse 6861 anuaaay (e1dads (eaapad
T89°21C 6861 K1ejavadoag
6%0°101 6861 anuaaay Tetoads ajels
9Z6°66L°GTS 6861 pund te13uan
‘1v106L 3AIMILYIS
Te1oads 1P13pad 96b’9P 6861 Aed aoueiaaasg
1e1oads 231eIs €89°S9 6861 Kkeq aoueianas
pung [e13uadn 09Z°'ZET 6861 Aeq aoueviaaas
S1YID1430 Q3 L0313
1etoads 23e3S 961°SE 6861 qeq o13isouberq
pung teaauan gvv ‘82 6861 qeq orasoubeig
RI0LSIALT JO INIWLUVAAQ
pung 1e13udd §Z0’'1T 6861 suotaeaado
YN0 IWI™YINS VNYINOW
pung tei13ua3n 000‘'8TT 6861 Awapesy 2Judwadiojul meq -
pungd 1e13uUd9 000°S2 6861 T101Aeg Kauizoiay XKauno)
JO1LSNC 30 ILNIWLUYLIQ
Liejavidoad 919181 6861 UOStid 2I1P3S PUPIUOW
Kiejavadoad 9L0°1E 6861 [e11dSOH 33e3IS PUPIUCH
pung (P1I3u3d 000°00Z 6861 133ud)
1eauvawdoiaaag PUPIUOH
SNOILOLILSNI JO INIWIL¥VL3a
pung Iunouy F¥i weiboild pue Xouaby
10/€911 1

- N ™M ® OV W r~ @O O



raL lC
Total Supplzanental Fegyuests

General ;. State

fgency Fund Rroprietacy Special redueral Total
Supplémentals Included in Execﬁtive Budget
Total $15,799,926 $ 212,692 % 101,049 $ 357,487 $16,471,154%
Supplementals in Addition to the Executive Budget
Institutions X 94,5649 94,6469
State Lands ~N1,434,776 1,434,776
Livestock ® 19,868 : 19,868 39,73¢&
Commerce > 20,000 - . S\, J00
Institutions 75,000 75,000
Public .

Instruction >~297,120 297,120
Secratary of

State X 49,703 , © T 49,703
Family Services¥4i4,Cs4 — —. 306,830 ____720,874

Subtotal $ 2,405,180 % o % 0 $ 326,498 s 2,731,878

Jotal $18,205,106 $ 212,492 $ 101,049 $ 684,185 $19,203,032

Y e —— - e s s w o = e Ty - e aw e e am - e o m am mm am mm  we ==
__smSsEE=E== ==EssEsESEs —_——sERsEEsEss TR E=== o SSsEEEsE=sss




" EXHIBIT__
DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK DATE_ A - 887

e 32/

STAN STEPHENS, GOVERNOR CAPITOL STATION
— STATE. OF MONTANA
BRANDS ENFORCEMENT DIV. 406-444-2045 HELENA, MONTANA 59620

ANIMAL HEALTH DIV. 406-444-2043
BOARD OF LIVESTOCK - CENTRALIZED SERVICES 406-444-2023

February 7, 1989

TO: Representative Gary Spaeth, Chairman
Natural Resources Sub-Committee

FROM: John Skufca, Administrator
Centralized Services Division
Department of Livestock

RE: Supplemental Request for Meat/Poultry Inspection
Program for F.Y. 89.

1.) The purpose of this supplemental request is to allow the Meat/Poultry
Inspection Program to continue to provide inspection services to those
establishments requesting state inspection of meat and poultry
products. The 1last legislature approved a State Meat/Poultry
Inspection Program administered by this department. Through H.B. 814
appropriation authority was approved to get the program started and in
this second year of the program we find that additional authority is
needed.

a.) 12 F.T.E. are authorized and currently 9 F.T.E. are being used.
It is projected that in the near future the other 3 F.T.E. will
need to be hired to provide the services requested by the
industry. Initial estimates were calculated wusing a lesser pay
grade than was wultimately assigned through classification for
meat inspectors and supervisors, thus we anticipate a shortfall
in the current personal services budget of $13,236.

b.) Operational expenses are also anticipated to escalate with a full
staff and with new supplies being purchased that are unique to
the inspection program. Vehicles are being leased in certain
areas where it is more cost effective than paying mileage. The
federal government will cost share on the lease of vehicles, but
not on the purchase therefore, this is the option we have chosen.
There is some additional travel due to training of new

inspectors. Additional operational authority requested is
$26,500.
2.) It will be necessary to amend the current supplemental legislation as

it was not possible to calculate the needs of this program for the
remainder of F.Y. 89 earlier.

3.) If this supplemental is approved additional establishments will be
able to be inspected. Also, the number of inspectors employed is at
the point that a field supervisor 1is needed to assist the programs
pureau chief and inspectors in the daily activities of this program.

Call Montana Livestock Crimestoppers 800-647-7464




February 7, 1989
Representative Gary Spaeth
Page 2

4,) As mentioned earlier this is a new program initiated during the
current biennium, to maintain the program and continue to provide
inspection services as requests are received and approved will
necessitate a commitment to the current and future needs of the
program. The ultimate level of funding needed by this program is
still a question.

5.) The federal government, U.S.D.A. - F.S.I.S. matches state funding
thus, creating a 50/50 match of state funds to federal funds.

This program is undergoing a continual review and evaluation by the 0.B.P.P.
AND L.F.A. due to the nature of it's current and future funding needs. The
number of establishments being inspected and those requesting inspection is
continually changing, but is available upon request at any time.

Total Supplemental Request = $39,736
General Fund Portion = $19,868
Federal Funding = $19,868



exHIBT__ A
'.DATE A= 35”7

* TELEPHONE:

L CAPHOLSTKHON
'|ul}\\ “O\T\\AS%HMPM

"\\

TESTIHONY OF HONTANA DEPARTMENT OF AGRICULTURE
v FOR THE -APPROPRIATIONS - FINANCE AND CLAIMNS

yor JOINT SUBCOMMITTEE

 NATURAL RESOURCES

Grasshopper populat1on outbreaks otcurredl1n num rous count1es'1n
Montana in 1985, 1986 and 1987. "Boards of County Commlss1oners
from var1ous counties petitioned the Governor to declare an

ava11ab1e to farmers within these counties through the state
‘emergency and disaster fund. ‘The Governor, based upon these,<
pet1txons and verifications of grasshopper infestations, declared
an emergency each year. On June 15, 1987, the Environmental
;Qua11ty Council (EQC) raised a question about the applicability "
“of the Montana Environmental Policy Act (MEPA) to this action and

whether any type of environmental review was necessaryt -The *gf;.”

Montana Department of Agriculture (MDA) subsequently requested an,
Attorney General s oplnlon on th1s 1ssue.

1988,;hEid:

Th= part1c1patlon of the State of Montana ina ot
grasshopper spraying program in which the state pays'
M 222 to one—third of the costs and provides financial ‘
-t oonares: o management and technical expertise, is a major state
T Tagtion in which compliance with the terms of the

. Montana Environmental Palicy Act is reguired.

===~ - 2. While an emergency situation is a legitimate exception
: , ; to the requirements of MEPA, the Montana Department of

- - " Agriculture should, in the future, comply with MEPA
before participating in a grasshopper spraying program,
- if the need for such program is reasonably foreseeable.

o—— e .o .

“In the text of the Attorney General’s opinion he further stated
‘that: "~ "1t appears that (a) programmatic EIS may be the desirable

“~~way for the Department to meet the requirements of MEPA and be

able to respond readily when confronted by an immediate need to
"deter a grasshopper infestation." .As a result of this the
"Montana Department of Agriculture Wtil prepar a Programmatic
Environmental Impact Statement (EIS) on the public policy-- e
considerations that trigger the emergency designation by the

“Governor, which permits use of state funds along with funds from
T rAaliimtIioce armHd ArAaAitFere A O MIARIMYI OO Aracebmam—e o o

AREA CODE AOS




The Department _of Agrlculture respectfully requests reduclng our -
‘supplemental by & : 3 , " total . requlreﬁ ﬁ
‘supplemental to §$ 17 060. ‘worked to hold costs toa’"
minimum by cross utlllzlng staff, "working to develop the flrst
draft with the requested supplemental FTE resources and ex1st1ng




IHnl

-0- CIL VY 00°0 Surpung ureaSoxg g
(o0z°¢) (8v¥) 00°0 juswdmby b
00%°C 80¢ 00°0 soueusjurely 19indwoe) ‘g
00L‘V 8¢9 00°0 soueudjuTRly [E3lde) g
ooy ¢ 9¢ ¢ 00°0 souerInsuy I
ssodp - pung CAN
[eIauan
S=Z==Z====n mRE===== Sm====== S=z=S===== ===x==== ==S=Z=Zz===
(92%%) $ 0951148 986¢STys (1£50) ¢ 298¢81Ys £65452% ONIGNNS YIOL
802421 | 2veesSE bE2495¢ 529491 222¢09¢ 865¢ 145 AsY Tetoadg sje3s
(YE1°22)8 819445 $ 25L46L & (551°52)8 ob9¢as $ S6L418 $ puny reasusn
ONIQNNA
(925H)% 095¢ 1Y% 986¢STHS (1518 298¢914% s654E2% SISNIAXI TYIO0L
98941 11591 S2L¢%1 S95°1 005¢S S£6°S 3usudrnby
(6%9¢) IS8°EST 005°LE1 (859¢%) 285425t 022495t sasuadxy Surieladg
(£992)% 8621928 19,5928 (89921 08¢092% 852¢£92% S20TAI25 TRUOSISg '
00°0 00°8 oo'g 00°0 00°g 00'® a4
30Ua3a33Td AT 13n) V41 OSATanoax3 55usa933¥@  TAT aan) vd1 BSATynoaxd WELT 139ang
mm=mom—m—eoee [661 TEBISTY ~m—-—————meee ——————————ee - 0661 TEOSTH ~—--—-=mmom-e
HV490¥d S3IDIAYIS QIZITVHUINID 'HVHOOUd : WD0ISIAIT 40 INTUNVHIA XINIOY

NOILDV JAILVISIOTN]




dLJd 2uQ

*papunj [exapaj juadaad QT ST MI910 Supunoodoe

*S9OIAI9S UOoN0adsSUl JEBdUl SPIMIIEIS MIU J0] Sjuswesambax Sunumodoe pue

Sunjaodax [e19pa] 399w 03 SI - UOIEIIJIPON 3195PNY SIOIAISS POZI[EIUI) - HI9[) SUPUNOIVY

A

129°9T$ 0T9°9T$ 00°'T  S99IAIdS PIZIENUS) - HIS[D SUTUNO0OIY
spung (\10],  Spung Tejo], A WORedIJTPON Jo9png
T6Xd 06Xd

ureI§org S9OIAISS POZI[eIIUd)
Y 319qelL

suonedJipoN 19dpng

-

‘Texspaj juaoxad 18 pue punj (eraduss juadasd g wrexrdoxd syl papuny

9ANNOaXy ‘[easp9] jueoxzed 98 pue punj] Tersduds jusdaed {1 urerFoad oYy pepuny vl

~~~ -



000°‘%9$

SS0J5H

-0- 000 *[00YdS SOIUBYDII 03 [FABLL, °§
-0- 00°0 . *aoueudjurewl X93dodI[aYy pIasesadou] ‘g
-0- ¢ 00°0 *T0a3u09 Jojepaad .S.m serouaFe [edol pue [BI9P3] YIIM JoBRIUCD T
pung - dLI
[eaauan
O Ltoewis  saressls  tozeesas ontons TvaoL
-on.v‘.o.:w 6191028 920°152% (LI%6H)$ 98L¢661% £02¢6%2% A9y Tetoadg sjezg
" a . . . ONI@HNA
(oiever  slortozs . s5o0tiszs (Liwomis  smcests  sozeenze soaea o
(91546%) 0%E¢6ST 95802 (L1%°6%) H18¢LST 152202 sosuadxz Suriezadg
0 s 6L22% 6122y ¢ 0 $ 2L6¢1H & 2L6°1H & S93TA135 TeUOSISd
00°0 00°I1 00"t 000 00°1 00"t EAE]
EFRERER F317] IAT Ian) V47 DATInO9x] 90UBIDIITd TAT 2aN) ¥4 IATFNO3IXF 31T 13sand
............. 1661 Teostd 0661 TBOBTY ~wmommo—caewn
W9d TOYINGD TYWINY AYOLV(EId 'KYYO0Ud MDOOISIAIT 40 INIRINVAIQ 'AONIOY

sixed R ‘SJAPTIM ‘USIf woxj Ieak/000°0¢$ [PUORIPPe 9y} Surpnpoul ‘¥

NOILIY 3AILIVISIOFN




EXHIBIT

juwdwdmbg g

SuBlIBULIa}3 joBIIUO0D T

[033U0 osEasIq

N\
oa A\
N
el |
<
a I
008°6T -0- 00°0
006°9€$ -0- $ 00°0
SSoan punj ALd
Telausn
(1£896£$) 08L°ESHS 1195698
(1£89658) 0824E5b% I19¢56%%
(1£8465$) 08LE5Ys L19¢S65%
(850¢5T) 9h6¢ 1T 486452
. (552481) S66¢6L 652486
(6£542) $ 6584 195$ WL 6958
00°0 0S° 11 05°11
@ouaaajyrg TIATT 3aIn) V41 SATInOaxy

1661 TEISTY =mmmmemmmmenn

(285¢12)% £00°€9Hs S8G¢HYRYsS
(289¢1£)$ £00¢£5953% 585 H8HS
(289¢12)% £00€S5Y$ S8SH8YS
(028¢9) 996¢11 99L¢L1
(og2¢810) 26564 22L4L6
(28920 $ 995419¢% L60°69¢$
00°0 0s°11 0s° 1t
asualajitg IAT Ia0) V41 OATInOaXy

.......... --= 0661 T®28T4

ONICNNA TVIOL

A3y Teroadg ajeis

OSHIMNNA

SIASNIdXI TVIOL

juauwdrnby
sasuadx3y furjexadg
S92TAIDG TRUOSIIY

EAK|

H3aLI L3osand

HY490dd TOJINOD ISVISIA HVIO0Ud

NOILDV JAILYISIOIT

AO0LS3AIT 4O INJWIAYLIg  *ADN3OY




7

| EXHIBIT
DEPARTMENT OF LIVESTOCK
‘Faz{ DATE__A-F-8 7
— HB 100

Budget \
The fiscal 1988 expen tuQas;] were used as the basis~for the 1991 biennium.

The only change was that insuranee costs were reducéd $5,988 in fiscal 1990 and
$4,938 in fiscal 1991, and aircraft mainte\nan/ce/w’a/s reduced by $27,132 per year.
The reduction in aircraft maintenance ;eﬁé the three-year average of aircraft
maintenance costs. The $1,500 in operating exXpense increase from fiscal 1990 to
fiscal 1991 reflects inflationary i

Funding

This ogram is funded by an assessment on livestock based on
VM $75,000 grant from the Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks.

RABIES AND RODENT CONTROL

Actual Appropriated - - - Current Level - ~ - 7 Change

Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal Fiscal 1989-91

Budget Item 1988 1989 1990 1991 Biennium

F.T.E. 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00 0.00

Operating Expenses $57,223 - $60,113 $56,909 $56,928 (2.98)

Total Expenditures $57,223 $60,113 856,909 856,928 (2.98)
Fund Sources

General Fund $42,222 $45,113 $61,909 $41,928 (4.01)

State Special 15,001 15,000 15,000 15,000 (0.00)

Total Funds $57,223 $60,113 $56,909 | $56,928 (2.98)

Program Description

This program attempts to prevent exposure of domestic animals and humans
to rabid animals.

Budget

The fiscal 1988 expenditures were used as the basis for the 1991 biennium
base.

Funding

This program is funded by general fund and a $15,000 per year grant from
the Department of Fish, Wildlife, and Parks.



~

EAMIC

s

A -Z-5

L]

DAT
HB

[P0

00£°sS
006°e
000°T$

Ssoan

L ereaem

-
- T
00g‘s 00°0 juwswdmbg g
£
00g‘¢ 00°0 91B}S-J0-IN0 [PABLIL, ¢
000°1$ 00°0 saskordus Mau oy Sururexry, I
punyg dLd S5 pPue AN
Texausn
(25218 0.5°602% 2128°602¢ (8L%¢6)% 5649028 £15°912% ONIGHN4 TVIOL
0 000¢0¢§ 000°0% 0 000¢0¢% 000¢0¢% anuaATy TeIopo4q
(1521% 0LS6L1S 228°6L1$ (8LY463) S5649L1$ 14 C28-1-) 3 punj 1easus9
ONIOHNA
(L52) $ 0.5°602% 22946023 (8L%¢6)% 568028 SIH°g12% S3ISNIdXI TVIOL
§29¢2 0015t SLHC11 (16821 00T¢HT 16612 jusudrnby
(289¢2) 659422 146452 (289°1) £HHe22 050442 sasuadx3y Surjexadg
0 $ 194:1F 72 ¢ 11842418 0 $ 26562218 26542418 S3OTAISG TRUOSIDG
- co‘o 00°9 00°9 00°0 00°9 00°9 EAR|
- =S ‘
EETEREFF 3] TAT 3an) v41 SATInosxy CETEREX ¥ 31 TIAT 330) V47 2ATINOax3 11 1390ong

1661 T®OSTY ~m————mme——m

e - 0661 TBISTY ==mmcmmommeeme

HVYO0dd 993 OGNV XIIH 'HYY90dd

NOILDVY 3JAILVISIONT

AO0LSIAIT 0 ININIHVL3A XOHITY






